

No. 19-152

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMARIN PHARMA, INC.,
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND, LTD.,
PETITIONERS,
v.
INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. TELEP
LISA M. DWYER
JESSE D.H. SNYDER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
aparrish@kslaw.com
(202) 737-0500
Counsel for Petitioners

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. The Court Should Grant Review to Restore
the Private Right of Action That Congress
Created In the Tariff Act. 1

II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Deepens A
Split Among the Lower Courts. 6

III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving
the Question Presented..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 902 F.2d 1532 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	3
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	3
<i>Frtompovicz v. Niagara Bottling, LLC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Kingdomware Techns., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	4
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	10
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	10
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	1, 2, 8

<i>Scottsdale Capital v.</i> <i>Financial Indus. Regulatory Auth.</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v.</i> <i>United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	11
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1334	4, 5
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	4
19 U.S.C. § 1337(b)	4
19 U.S.C. § 1337(c)	1, 4, 10
19 U.S.C. § 1337(d)	10
19 U.S.C. § 1337(f)	10
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	2
21 U.S.C. § 343	3
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 352(n)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)	1, 12
